

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE GEORGIA SENATE BILL 202	Master Case No.: 1:21-MI-55555- JPB
THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Plaintiffs,</i>  v.  BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Defendants,</i>  REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, <i>et al.</i> ,  <i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01229- JPB

**NGP PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
RENEWED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim.....	2
A. Defendants offer no persuasive reason to reverse this Court’s legal analysis.....	2
B. The Supplemental Zone Ban does not satisfy modified strict scrutiny. ..	5
1. <i>The Supplemental Zone Ban is not narrowly tailored to the State’s interest in mitigating voter intimidation.</i> .....	6
2. <i>The Supplemental Zone Ban is not narrowly tailored to the State’s interest in efficient election administration.</i> .....	11
3. <i>The Supplemental Zone Ban significantly impinges on Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights.</i> .....	13
II. The remaining factors weigh heavily in Plaintiffs’ favor. ....	17
A. Plaintiffs properly seek a pre-enforcement injunction.....	17
B. <i>Purcell</i> does not preclude relief. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

**Table of Authorities**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	20
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	16
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) (per curiam).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	18
<i>Emineth v. Jaeger</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D.N.D. 2012).....	8
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 4
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	4

<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	19
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	18, 19, 22
<i>Renton v. Paytime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	5
<i>Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	14, 15
<i>Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	20, 21
<b>Statutes</b>	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-414(a) .....	4
